Pure
coal

Direct
fuel
blend

Direct
separate
injection

Indirect Parallel

Technical
assumptions

Maximum  co-firing
rate per technology

5% 15% 20% 20% [18]

Economics
assumptions

Investment  cost  per
technology ($/kWe)

1000 51 118 536 1107 [38,39]

Coal price ($/GJ) 3.72 [40]

Straw price ($/GJ) 3.18 [36]

Husk price ($/GJ) 1.67 [21]

Fix  O&M  coal
($/kW/y)

29.31 [41]

Variable O&M coal ($/
kWh)

0.0048 [41]

Fix OM co-fire ($/kW/
y)

32.24 [41]

Variable  OM  co-fire
($/kWh)

0.006 [41]

Truck  Transportation
cost (USD/t/km)

0.088 [42]

3.6. Sensitivity Analysis – uncertainty of fuel costs

Thermal power plants economics are sensitive to fuel costs. To see how fuel cost influences the
model’s results, we run local sensitivity analysis for eight different scenarios when cost of coal,
straw and husk vary by ±10% of the reference value (see Table 2).

We run the model for each cost scenario with different social carbon value ranging from 0 to
30 USD/tCO2eq with a  1-USD-step  to  see  how the  emission  reduction curve  change under
different fuel costs scenarios.

Table 2 Scenarios for sensitivity analysis

Scenario Baseline
case

S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8

Coal price 3.72 +10% −10% +10% −10%

Straw price 3.18 +10% −10% −10% +10%

Husk price 1.67 +10% −10% −10% +10%

9

4. Results

4.1.Carbon value and emission reduction

We simulated scenarios with social carbon value (as used in  Function 1) ranging from 1 to
30$/tCO2eq with a 1-USD step. Figure 3 plots the total emission reduction from all coal power
plants by 2030 from these 30 social  carbon value scenarios.  As expected, results show that
emission reduction from co-firing increases with social carbon value. The result is a staircase
shaped curve, as the model essentially solves from discrete set of investment options: there are
four technologies and two types of biomass.

Results show a 4 MtCO2eq at a zero social carbon value. Co-firing appears to be interesting